
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Ayre, Steve Galloway, Moore, 

Morley, Reid and Runciman 
 

Date: Tuesday, 2 November 2010 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 1 November 2010, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 4 November 2010, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public   

 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annex 3 to Agenda Item 10 (Proposed Sale of Mansfield Street 
Garage, Foss Islands Rd, York) on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular 
persons.  This information is classed as exempt under paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as revised by The Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
19 October 2010. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or a 
matter within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 1 November 2010. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward Plan 
for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

6. Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review Final Report  (Pages 13 - 
38) 
 

This report presents the final report arising from the Childhood 
Obesity Scrutiny Review. Cllr Wiseman, the Chair of the Task 
Group that undertook the work, will be in attendance to present the 
report along with Cllr Boyce, the Chair of the Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Note: The annexes to the final Scrutiny report have not been 
included in the printed agenda pack and are available to view on-
line only. 
 



 
7. Accommodation Project - Update Report  (Pages 39 - 48) 

 

This report provides an update on a number of matters relating to 
the Accommodation Project for the Council’s new Headquarters 
building, as requested by Members at the Executive meeting on 20 
July 2010. 
 
Note: an additional annex to the above report (Annex B), giving a 
breakdown of the estimated net savings for the remaining 25 years 
of the project, was published on-line with this agenda on 29 
October 2010. 
 

8. Flood and Water Management Act  (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

This report provides advice on a number of flood related issues 
arising from the recently enacted Flood and Water Management 
Act and the Flood Risk Regulations 2009, and offers options on 
how the Council could respond to these pieces of legislation. 
 

9. Sustaining the More for York Programme and Creating the 
Office of the Chief Executive  (Pages 61 - 74) 
 

This report sets out proposals for sustaining the More for York 
programme team over an extended period, to respond to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review and the 7.1% per annum cut in 
central government funding over the next four years, and presents 
a new structure for the Office of the Chief Executive. 
 

10. Proposed Sale of Mansfield Street Garage, Foss Islands Road, 
York  (Pages 75 - 84) 
 

This report seeks approval to dispose of Mansfield Street Garage 
to the highest bidder, following an analysis of the bids received. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the C
[...]
Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 19 OCTOBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY, REID AND 
RUNCIMAN 

 
87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

88. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 5 October 

2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

89. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and one request 
to speak from a Member of Council, all in relation to agenda item 7 
(Towards a York Economic Vision). 
 
Philip Crowe expressed concern at the emphasis placed by the Officer 
report on the economic aspects of the Vision document.  He stressed the 
importance of ensuring that future development benefited the residents of 
York and urged Members to endorse the document, rather than just refer it 
to the LDF Working Group. 
 
Richard Lane presented and read out an open letter in support of the 
Vision document, signed by 24 individuals representing 16 campaign 
groups. 
 
Cllr Vassie expressed the view that the proposals needed clear support 
from the Executive and urged Members to add a ‘front page’ containing a 
clear commitment to transforming the City for the benefit of current and 
future residents. 
 
 

90. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda was 
published. 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
 

91. COMMUNITY STADIUM - UPDATE REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the progress of 
the Community Stadium project and sought approval for a suggested 
approach to the provision of community and commercial compo
[...]
 move to the new premises confirming that there will 
be minimal disruption and risk to council services 

o Information on the financial benefits in a simple form  

  Background 

2 The vacation of those properties currently occupied as part the administration 
accommodation portfolio is an important element of the Accommodation 
Project. An Exit Strategy has been approved and is in the process of being 
implemented.  This report provides an update on various aspects of this 
implementation following specific requests for information. 

Update 

3 An update regarding the detail of all current accommodation lease termination 
and break clause dates 

The table below details all the current leased accommodation detailing the 
relevant dates 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 39



Property Address Lease Termination 
Date 

Break Clause Dates (if 
any) 

De Grey House March 2015 March 2011 

Mill House September 2012 Anytime after June 2010 

10-12 George Hudson 
Street (see note 1) 

June 2016 May 2011  

20 George Hudson 
Street 

July 2012 May 2011 

18 Back Swinegate June 2016 September 2013 

1a/b Swinegate East June 2016 May 2011 

50 York Road, Acomb May 2017 May 2012 

St Leonards Place & 
2/4 Museum Street 

October 2013 Anytime after October 
2010 

11 Little Stonegate June 2015 June 2012,2013,2014 

 

4 Information regarding the strategy for dealing with dilapidations 

Property Services have adopted 2 options for dealing with dilapidations at the 
end, or at the break date for any lease. 

Option A (the preferred option) – negotiate a cash settlement with the 
landlord in lieu of carrying out the works.  The advantages of this option are 

o The cash sum is known and so budgeting is easier 

o The service can remain in occupation longer which minimises the 
disruption of a possible temporary occupation elsewhere and also the 
building remains vacant for a shorter period before the end of the lease 

Option B – carry out the works necessary to hand the property back in a state 
of repair in accordance with the terms of the lease.  The landlord does have 
the right to insist on this approach but the disadvantages to the Council are 

o Uncertainty over the level and amount of work required to satisfy the 
landlord which can lead to delay, uncertainty as to the costs of the 
work and ultimately the possibility that, where the Council has sought 
to exercise a break clause, this is not valid and so substantial 
additional rent and other costs are incurred 

o The occupying service would have to vacate several months before the 
termination date of the lease or break clause to give Property services 
time to arrange for the works to be done.  This will result in the 
accommodation being vacant and also the possibility of having to find 
temporary accommodation if necessary. 

Page 40



5 The strategy to minimise the period of time between the council’s departure 
from the buildings and the lease termination dates 

Property Services Strategy can be summarised as follows:- 

o Keep the landlords of the various leased properties advised on an 
ongoing basis of the Council’s future intentions concerning the 
exercise of break clauses and the vacation arrangements near the end 
of the lease so the landlord can decide on it’s future options for the 
space and, if an opportunity arises, early vacation can be agreed 

o Negotiate with the landlord on an ongoing basis on lease related 
matters such as dilapidations to ensure there needs to be a minimum 
‘vacant’ period to carry out works to meet vacation requirements. 

Examples of this strategy in operation are outlined below 

De Grey House – Notice to break now served. In negotiation with York 
Conservation Trust, the landlord, on dilapidations.  Third party already 
showing interest in the space 

Mill House – already talking to the landlord about the vacation date in 2013 
and landlord looking now at options for future use of the property 

18 Back Swinegate – In contact with land
[...]
y 

Defra.  But the key issue for the of the Directive is to establish a framework for 
assessing and managing flood risk aimed at reducing the adverse 
consequences for the following factors; human health, the environment, 
cultural heritage and economic activity.  The Regulations require that the 
Environment Agency (EA) publish a comprehensive PFRA by December 2011.  

Agenda Item 8Page 49



In order to meet this timetable the LLFAs need to produce an approved plan for 
their area and summit it to the EA by June 2011.  The PFRA will show all the 
areas of significance (a term yet to be  defined) in respect to flooding on the 
four factors detailed above.  

 
5 The Council were advised that it would receive from Defra a grant of £10,000 

to develop the first part of the PFRA, this grant has recently been received.  
The next stages of the project for the Council will be to produce a “Hazard 
Map” by June 2013, and the Flood Risk Management plan, to mitigate against 
that flooding, by June 2015.  These again will be forwarded to the EA for them 
to compile a national plan by the December of each of those years.  These 
plans will be made available to the public. 

 
Flood and Water Management Act 
 
6 The Flood and Water Management Act (FAWMA) received Royal Assent on 8 

April 2010, and is being implemented in stages.  Part came into force on 1st  
October 2010.   Most of the rest of the Act will commence on 1 April 2011.  The 
Act pulls together many, but not all of the Pitt recommendation, and will require 
the Council to undertake new duties to deal with local flood risk.  

 
7 The FAWMA and Flood Risk Regulations 2009 have placed a range of new 

duties and responsibilities upon Local Authorities, the Environment Agency and 
other partners in relation to the management of flood and coastal risk.  The 
details in the Act are lengthy, but in brief the main new duties for LLFA will be 
to develop, maintain, apply and monitor a local flood risk management stra
[...]
for 

sandbags from the public and business communities to assist them in 
protecting their properties from the ingress of flood water.  There was a basic 
principle on how to manage these requests, but following that event a more 
comprehensive policy was drafted on how to distribute sandbags during a river 
flood event.  With the passage of time and the increase in flash flooding events 
from heavy rain, the Council receives requests for sandbags to protect against 

Page 52



the flood water from such events.  As the current Sandbag policy was written 
with river flooding in mind it has been redrafted to take account of flooding from 
a number of sources.  The revised policy is attached as Annex A.  

 
Consultation  

19 No external consultation has taken place as the report’s contents are to give 
guidance to Members on the contents of the Flood and Water Management 
Act 2010 and the Flood Risk Regulations 2009. 

Options 

20 The options for the Executive to consider are: 

 
Option 1 Recognise the need for additional staff resources in the Structures and 

Drainage team so as to deliver the new duties arising from the Flood 
and Water Management Act, and the Flood Risk Regulation 2009. 

 
Option 2 Revise the duties of the Structures and Drainage team so as to deliver 

the new duties arising from the Flood and Water Management Act, and 
the Flood Risk Regulation 2009, without increasing staff resources. 

 
Analysis 
 

21 Analysis of each of the options is detailed below. 
 
Option 1 
 
22 This option provides the Council with the resources to embark on a 

development plan to engage with these two new pieces of legislation.  The 
existing Structures and Drainage Team have existing duties which will continue 
and therefore they do not have the capacity to fulfil the new duties.  These new 
duties are not fully understood at this time, but it is intended that if the growth 
bid is successful it would fund a new member of staff.  With this extra resource 
th
[...]
me.  

• Legal -  The Council now has an obligation to develop, maintain, apply and 
monitor a strategy for local flood risk management in its area as well as 
various new supplementary powers and duties. 

• Crime and Disorder - No impact 

• Information Technology (IT) - No impact 

• Property - No impact 

• Other -  

Risk Management 
 

29 There is a risk to the Council’s reputation if it does not engage in delivering the 
duties in the Flood and Water Management Act, and the Flood Risk Regulations 
2009.  It would fail to meet its obligations for National Indicator 189. 

 
Recommendations 

30 That Members: 
 
(i) take account of the contents of this report when considering the Growth bid in 

support of the additional resources needed to deal with the new burdens 
arising from the Flood and Water Management Act, and the Flood Risk 
Regulations 2009. 

Reason: So as to fulfil the Council’s obligations under the Flood and 
Water Management Act, and Flood Risk Regulation 2009. 

Page 55



(ii) endorse the revised Sandbag Policy detailed in Annex A which now takes 
account of flooding from a number of sources. 

Reason: To allow the efficient and effective distribution of sandbags in a 
flood emergency situation. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Ray Chaplin 
Head of Engineering 
Consultancy 

Tel No. 01904 551600 

Richard Wood   
Assistant Director - City Development & 
Transport 

Report Approved  √ Date : 21 October 
2010 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s 

Wards Affected:  All 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Background Papers:  
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A : Sandbag Policy 

Page 56



ANNEX A 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL RIVER FLOOD EMERGENCY PLAN 

 
Amended October 2008 
Version 3 

 
SANDBAG POLICY 

 
Introduction 
 
During the floods of November 2000, in North Yorkshire and the City of York, 
sandbag supplies were stretched to breaking point as the responding 
agencies f
[...]
mber 2010 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

 
Sustaining the More for York Programme 
& Creating the Office of the Chief Executive 
 
Summary 
 
1. This report sets out proposals for sustaining the More for York programme team over 

an extended period to respond to the Comprehensive Spending Review and the 7.1% 
pa cut in central government funding over the next 4 years.  

 
2. This report also presents a new structure for the Office of the Chief Executive (OCE). 

The new OCE needs to create the capacity to:- 
 

a. Achieve savings as part of the More For York programme. 
b. Drive and embed corporate wide transformation, efficiency and improvement 
c. Develop and embed a revised Performance Management Framework that 

reflects the reduction of the performance reporting burden and integrates with a 
broader programme of change 

d. Improve regional and city wide partnership working  
e. Improve communication and engagement with internal and external 

stakeholders, focussing on proactive planned activity around priority council 
business 

f. Support effective service planning and delivery  
g. Establish a coherent "one council" policy framework 
h. Establish a Commercial procurement hub for the Council to manage spend on 

goods and services across the Council and deliver significant savings 
 

Sustaining the More for York Programme 
 
3. The More for York Programme was established in 2008 and is on track to deliver 

£6.952m savings this year with a further  £2.5 – 3m which will be realised next year. 
The internal Programme team have been very successful in delivering efficiencies 
and have developed workstreams and methods of realising savings which are 
regarded in the region as exemplars. Many other public sector agencies are still 
considering how to deliver structured savings programmes or are reliant upon external 
consultancies to provide the expertise.  

 
4. More for York was initially established to deliver a three year programme to generate 

£15m of savings to cover the impacts of spending pressures caused by the economic 
downturn, an ageing population and a national increase in looked after children. The 
funding for the Programme team came from the venture fund and is being repaid from 
revenue budgets and savings that have been generated as part of the second phase 
of the easy@york programme. The funding and cost profile assumed that the internal 
programme resources would be reduced significantly in 2011/12 (by £800k) and again 
in 2012/13 as the programme concluded.   

Agenda Item 9Page 61



 
5. The huge changes that have followed the new governments push to reduce the 

national budget deficit and the announcement of an average 7.1% cut in central 
government grant have meant that the duration and scale of the programme have 
increased greatly. Required savings will be in the region of  £50m during the period 
2010 - 2015. The More for York Programme will be essential in delivering these 
savings and therefore the funding model for the core programme team needs revising. 

 
6. Annex 1 sets out the current, agreed More for York programme team funding profile 

which shows annual programme staffing costs of just over £1.2m falling to £400k in 
20011/12 (a decrease of £800k). Given the scale of the financial challenges ahead, 
the Council clearly needs to continue to resource the programme team who have 
been instrumental in delivering savings. This will require investment to rebase the 
budget for the team by: - 

 
a. Revising the venture fund repayment schedule over the next 7 years with 

annual repayments of £100k, rising in later years as existing prudential 
borrowing for the easy@york technology platform falls out as set out in Annex 
1. 

b. Investing £600k of the over £8m of savings that will be generated by the 
programme in 2011/12 as a result of the work in 2010/11.  

 
7. The initial approach of the programme was to kick start the delivery of savings; 

develop capability and capaci
[...]
y and retirement and flexible working opportunities will 
be considered to avoid compulsory redundancy. 

 
(c) Equalities  - An EIA will be completed before the structure is finalised  

 
(d) Legal  - None 

 
(e) Crime and Disorder None 

 
(f) Information Technology (IT) None 

 
(g) Property  -  None 

 
 

Page 65



Risk Management 
 
8. Failure to fund a programme team from ongoing revenue budgets will present a 

significant risk that the Council will not achieve the required level of savings and will 
be unable to balance its budget. Failure to restructure the Office of the Chief 
Executive will present a risk of not achieving a £200k saving and failing to deliver 
effective strategic support and leadership to the Council. 

 
Recommendations 
 
9. Members are asked to: 

(a) Agree the reprofiling of the Venture Fund as set out in Annex 1 
 

Reason: To repay the Venture fund for work undertaken to deliver Easy@york 
Phase 2 and More for York Phase 1 

 
(b) Agree the ongoing use of £600k savings generated from More for York in 

2011/12 to fund the More for York Programme team as part of the Office of the 
Chief Executive  
Reason: To fund a programme team to deliver £50m savings over 4 years 

 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Author’s name Tracey Carter 
Title AD - OCE 
Dept Name OCE 
Tel No.553419 

Chief Officer’s name Kersten England 
Title Chief Executive 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 23rd Oct 

2010 
 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication - Financial                                           Implication - HR 
Name - Patrick Looker & Ross Brown                   Name - Claire Waind 
Title - Corporate Accountants                               Title -Business Partner 
Tel No: 551633 / 551207                                      Tel No: 554519 
 
Wards Affected:   All √ 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Annexes 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 2 NOVEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), AYRE, 
STEVE GALLOWAY, MOORE, MORLEY AND 
RUNCIMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR REID 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
94. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Waller declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Childhood 
Obesity Scrutiny Review Final Report), as a governor of York High School 
and Westfield Primary School. 
 
Cllr Runciman also declared a personal interest in agenda item 6, as a 
governor of Joseph Rowntree School and New Earswick Primary School. 
 
At a later stage in the meeting, Cllr Morley declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 10 (Proposed Sale of Mansfield Street Garage), as one of the 
bidders was known to him professionally.  Although he did not consider his 
interest to be prejudicial, he left the room during consideration of this item 
and took no part in the decision thereon. 
 
 

95. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 3 to agenda item 10 (Proposed 
Sale of Mansfield Street Garage, Foss Islands Road), on the 
grounds that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons, which is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 

96. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 19 

October 2010 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 



97. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, but a request to 
speak had been received from a union representative. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, Heather Mackenzie, of UNISON, spoke in 
relation to agenda item 9 (Sustaining the More for York Programme and 
Creating the Office of the Chief Executive).  She noted that the 
presentation of figures in the report and its annexes made it unclear 
exactly how much was expected to be saved by the departmental re-
structure and highlighted the union’s concerns about the speed with which 
the plans were being carried out, expressing the hope that there would be 
proper discussions and consultation with staff at all levels prior to 
implementation. 
 
 

98. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items listed on the Forward 
Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the time the agenda was 
published. 
 
 

99. CHILDHOOD OBESITY SCRUTINY REVIEW FINAL REPORT  
 
Members considered a report which presented the final conclusions arising 
from the Childhood Obesity Scrutiny Review.  Cllr Wiseman, the Chair of 
the Task Group that undertook the review, was in attendance to present 
the report. 
 
The review had set out to examine whether current service provision was 
effectively reducing childhood obesity in the City. The Group’s 
recommendations, summarised in paragraph 4 of the covering report and 
paragraph 101 of the final report at Appendix 1, had been approved by the 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 22 September 2010.  They 
centred around the appointment of a dedicated lead officer responsible for 
promoting and leading on the childhood obesity agenda. 
 
In considering the recommendations, Members noted that the NHS already 
had a Health Improvement Manager (Obesity) and that, although they 
would be happy to support the continuation of cross-agency working by 
means of a named lead officer, they felt there was no need for a new 
appointment to a dedicated post. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That, in respect of the Task Group’s recommendation 

to appoint a dedicated lead officer responsible for promoting 
and leading on the childhood obesity agenda, the Executive 
recommends that the views of the Scrutiny report should be 
included in the re-structuring of the Council, so that there is 



ultimately a named officer who is responsible for leading on 
the childhood obesity agenda.1 

 
 (ii) That the Task Group’s remaining recommendations, 

specifying the objectives of the lead officer, be supported. 
 
REASON: In order to respond appropriately to the Task Group’s 

recommendations and to address the concerns raised when 
this scrutiny topic was originally submitted. 

 
Action Required  
1. Take action to ensure that the Scrutiny recommendations 
are fed into the re-structure   
 
 

 
PD  

 
100. ACCOMMODATION PROJECT - UPDATE REPORT  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
implementation of an Exit Strategy for those properties currently occupied 
by the Council, as part of the Accommodation Project for the new 
Headquarters building. 
 
As requested at the Executive meeting on 20 July 2010, the report 
provided information on: 

• Current accommodation lease termination and break clause dates 
• The strategy for dealing with dilapidations 
• The strategy to minimise the time between the Council’s departure 

from the buildings and the lease termination dates 
• How the risk of disruption to council services would be minimised 

during staff re-location to the new premises 
• The financial benefits of the project, in simple terms, with further 

details of annual savings attached at Annex A. 
 
Property Services had adopted two options for dealing with dilapidations: 
Option A – negotiate a cash settlement with the landlord in lieu of carrying 
out the works.  This was the preferred option, as is made budgeting easier 
and enabled the service to remain in occupation for longer. 
Option B – carry out the works necessary to hand the property back in a 
state of repair in accordance with the terms of the lease. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress being made with the 

Accommodation Project be noted. 
 
REASON: To confirm that Members are being kept informed on this 

project. 
 
 (ii) That, in dealing with the dilapidations issues, Option A 

(a cash settlement in lieu of works) be supported.1 



 
REASON: To provide greater financial certainty for the departure from 

rented properties, and because calculations show this 
method to be best value for council tax payers. 

 
Action Required  
1. Ensure that the preferred option for dealing with 
dilapidations is used when terminating leases   
 
 

 
PC  

 
101. FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT ACT  

 
Members considered a report which provided advice on a number of flood-
related issues arising from the recently enacted Flood and Water 
Management Act (FAWMA) and the Flood Risk Regulations 2009, and 
offered options on how the Council could respond to these pieces of 
legislation.  Approval was also sought for a new Sandbag Policy (attached 
as Annex A), revised to take account of flooding from a number of sources, 
and not just river flooding. 
 
The FAWMA and Flood Risk Regulations had placed a range of new duties 
and responsibilities on local authorities, the Environment Agency and other 
partners in relation to the management of flood and coastal risk.  In 
particular the Council, as Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA), was required 
to develop, maintain, apply and monitor a local flood risk management 
strategy in its area, covering flood risk from surface run-off, groundwater 
and ordinary watercourses.   
 
The legislation would bring with it new financial and resource burdens.  
The government’s original position that no additional funding would be 
needed now seemed to have shifted, following extensive lobbying, and it 
was suggested that funding might be provided through an Area Based 
assessment.  York’s need for additional staff resources arising from the 
new duties had been estimated at between 1.5 and 2.3 FTEs.  A growth 
bid had been submitted to fund some initial work to scope the impact of the 
new burdens and Members were invited to consider whether to: 

• Recognise the need for extra staff resources in the Structures and 
Drainage team so as to deliver the new duties (Option 1) or 

• Revise the duties of the Structures and Drainage team to as to 
deliver the new duties without increasing staff resources (Option 2). 

 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report, and the potential for 

expenditure growth, be recognised, and that the Executive 
will consider what additional resources might be allocated to 
deal with the new burdens arising from the Flood and Water 
Management Act, and the Flood Risk Regulations 2009, once 
the 2011/12 government grant settlement for the City is 
clearer. 

 



REASON: In order to fulfil the Council’s obligations under the Flood and 
Water Management Act and the Flood Risk Regulations 
2009. 

 
 (ii) That Officers be requested to arrange for the Sandbag 

Policy to be published on the Council’s website and for a 
suitable article summarising the Policy to be made available 
for publication in appropriate ward committee newsletters.1 

 
REASON: To allow the efficient and effective distribution of sandbags in 

a flood emergency situation. 
 
Action Required  
1. Make arrangements to publish the Sandbag Policy on the 
website and publish summary in ward committee 
newsletters   
 
 

 
RC  

 
102. PROPOSED SALE OF MANSFIELD STREET GARAGE, FOSS ISLANDS 

ROAD, YORK  
 
Members considered a report which sought approval to dispose of 
Mansfield Street Garage to the highest bidder, following an analysis of the 
bids received. 
 
The property in question had been let by the Council since 1996.  In the 
light of its condition and the current economic climate, a decision had been 
taken to ask applicants for the lease if they were interested in purchasing 
the property.  Two offers had been received, as set out in exempt Annex 1.  
Approval was now sought to accept the higher of these offers – offer A. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That offer A, to purchase the property for the figure set out in 

Annex 1 to the report, be accepted and that the use of the 
sale proceeds to fund the capital programme be approved, 
thus generating a revenue saving to the Council.1 

 
REASON: In order to obtain the best return on this property, which is no 

longer required by the Council. 
 
Action Required  
1. Accept the approved offer and make arrangements to 
conclude the sale   
 
 

 
PC  

 



 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
103. SUSTAINING THE MORE FOR YORK PROGRAMME AND CREATING 

THE OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Members considered a report which set out proposals for sustaining the 
More for York programme team over an extended period, in order to 
respond to the Comprehensive Spending Review and the cut in central 
government funding, and presented a new structure for the Office of the 
Chief Executive (OCE). 
 
The push to reduce the national budget deficit, and the announcement of a 
7.1% cut in central government grant, meant that savings in the region of 
£50m would now be required during the period 2010-2015.  The More for 
York programme would be essential in delivering these savings, thus 
requiring investment to re-base the budget for the programme’s team by: 

• Revising the Venture Fund repayment schedule over the next 7 
years, with annual repayments of £100k, as set out in Annex 1 to 
the report; 

• Investing £600k of the £8m+ savings to be generated by the 
programme in 2011/12. 

 
As part of the Organisation Review, the OCE was being re-shaped to make 
it more streamlined and effective.  Services were being reviewed to ensure 
that the focus of the teams was on delivering savings and value to the 
customer-facing services.  The proposal was to revise the structure to 
create three teams - Strategy Partnerships & Communications, 
Performance & Business Change, and a Commercial Procurement Hub.  
This would reduce the establishment by 13.1 FTE posts, delivering a cost 
reduction of over £638k.  Details of the current and proposed structures 
were set out in Annex 2.  Members were invited to note and comment on 
the revised structure. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Labour Group Spokespersons on this 
item, it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That the Venture Fund be re-profiled as set out 

in Annex 1 to the report. 
 
REASON: To repay the Venture Fund for work undertaken to deliver 

Easy@york Phase 2 and More for York Phase 1. 
 

(ii) That approval be given to the ongoing use of 
£600k savings generated from More for York in 
2011/12 to fund the More for York programme team as 
part of the Office of the Chief Executive. 
 

REASON: To fund a programme team to deliver £50m savings over four 
years. 

 
 
 



 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.35 pm]. 


